
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 13th June, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

01782 742226 

   
  

 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT AT UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITAL OF NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE   

 

 To receive a verbal update from a representative of UHNS on performance at the new 
Accident and Emergency Department. 
 

5 CARDIAC REHABILITATION AT JUBILEE 2    

 To receive a verbal update from the Council’s Executive Director – Operational Services. 
 

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY    

 To receive a verbal update from the Council’s Executive Director – Operational Services. 
 

7 SCRUTINY OF INFANT MORTALITY   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To review progress on this matter and agree the next steps, including appointment of a 
small working group to undertake the scrutiny process.  
 

8 Combined Healthcare Trust Consultation   (Pages 11 - 14) 

9 PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE AND BRADWELL HOSPITAL   (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider a report placed on the agenda by Cllr Becket. 
 

10 PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION    

 The County Council would be approached regarding this issue and a response provided 
for the meeting.  
 

11 WORK PLAN   (Pages 19 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics.  
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Becket, Eastwood (Chair), L Hailstones, H Johnson, D Loades 

and J Taylor 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 
Present:-  The Mayor David Becket – in the Chair 

 
Councillors J M Cooper, H Johnson and D Loades 

 
 

11. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Taylor. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 11th January 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

13. UPDATE REGARDING DISTRICT COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
An update was received regarding District Council representation on the Health and 
Well Being Board. 
 
Members again raised concerns that there was no representative from the District 
Council or Borough Council for the North of the county. These concerns would be fed 
back to the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That member concerns regarding lack of representation be fed 

back to Staffordshire County Council. 
 

14. INFANT MORTALITY IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

 
Consideration was given to infant mortality rates in Newcastle-under-Lyme. Members 
questioned whether it was known at what point death occurred including whether it 
was pre or post delivery. The question was raised as to whether the actions/lifestyle 
choices of the parents had any impact on the deaths. A joint committee for Stoke and 
North Staffordshire was to be set up. The Council would be represented on the 
committee by Naomi Chesters.  
 
Members questioned if the birth rate figures had also gone down.  This information 
was available from the Staffordshire Observatory. 
 
The committee requested that a further letter be written to the Director of Public 
Health requesting answers to points 5, 6, and 7 on the scrutiny brief. An update 
regarding this would be provided to the next meeting. 
 
Members questioned whether there was a monitoring system regarding infant 
mortalit
[...]
ing staff at the centre 
but it was confirmed that steps were already being taken to rectify these concerns.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 
 

18. PHLEBOTOMY SERVICES AND PUBLICITY  
 
A report was submitted to update members on publicity regarding phlebotomy 
services in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
A response had been received from Tamsin Carr which appeared to show a good 
increase in publicity regarding phlebotomy services in the Borough. 
 
Concerns were however still high amongst members and it was requested that a 
representative be invited to the next meeting of the Committee to discuss the service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a representative be invited to attend the next meeting of 

the committee to discuss the phlebotomy service 
 
 

19. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE COMBINED HEALTHCARE TRUST CONSULTATION 
ON THE MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF LOCAL COMMUNITIES  

 
Consideration was given to the North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust 
Consultation on the Mental Health and Wellbeing of Local Communities. 
 
It was felt that good values and goals had been revealed from the consultation, but 
there was little idea of how to achieve them. Members agreed that the document 
looked good but that there was little substance. There was concern regarding nursing 
skills and how care was being delivered to patients. A suggestion was made that a 
committee should be set up to monitor this. 
 
Members agreed that concern should be conveyed and in particular concern at the 
speed things were happening. It was requested that feedback be received for Stage 
1. 
 
It was noted that there was a separate project for dementia and members considered 
that this was being dealt with incorrectly and it needed to be kept in the home.  
 
RESOLVED: a) That concern be conveyed, in particular concern at the 

speed things were happening.  

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 03/04/12 
 

4 

   b) That feedback be received for Stage 1 
 
 
 

20. NHS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
The 
[...]
ssed to the 

Staffordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
 b) That David Becket be thanked for his contribution  
 
 

THE MAYOR DAVID BECKET 
Chair 

 

Page 4



1 

NEWCASTLE -UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

UPDATE TO THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REGARDING INFANT MORTALITY 
 

13th JUNE 2012 
 
1. INFANT MORTALITY 
 

Submitted by:  Naomi Chesters, Partnerships Manager 
 
Portfolio: Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 
Following on from discussions at the previous meeting in relation to Infant Mortality in Newcastle 
under Lyme, the Partnerships Manager has discussed the issue with both Sally Parkin (North 
Staffordshire CCG) and Jackie Small (Public Health).  There is now in place a joint Stoke and 
Newcastle Perinatal and Infant Mortality Strategy Steering Group investigating the issues which the 
Partnerships Manager was invited to attend on 17 May 2012.   
 
The group has now met on three occasions and is very well attended by University Hospital.  There 
were queries around the data and whether in 2006 when Newcastle figures increased, if there were 
any boundary changes (as Staffs Moorlands had decreased and Newcastle increased) – The 
Borough was tasked with looking at any local authority changes (which there weren't any) and Sally 
Parkin investigated any PCT changes.  Additionally there was a query as to whether there were any 
mass migrations of certain ethnic minority groups which may have had an impact (to date there do 
not appear to be any, however, census data may help with this).  Again the data is being queried 
with West Midlands Perinatal Institute (WMPI) as to how it is measured and which datasets sit in 
each category - particularly in relation to neo-natal deaths.  Sally Parkin is going to continue to liaise 
with the Council in relation to the progress of the group and shortly, NBC will be invited to be a part 
of the formal group.   
 
Family Nurse Partnerships are now operating in Newcastle in targeted wards and at targeted first 
time teenage parents (up to 19).  The programme offers intensive and structured home visiting, 
delivered by specially trained nurses, from early pregnancy until age two.  The family nurses build 
supportive relationships with families and guide first-time teenage parents and use behaviour 
change methods so that they adopt healthier lifestyles for themselves and their babies.  There is a 
set criteria and the programme is licensed.  There is further information available regarding the 
Family Nurse Partnerships if required by the Committee. 
 
 

 Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Brief for Scrutiny – Infant Mortality  
 

Topic to be scrutinised  
The incidences of infant mortality in the Borough, including the data produced 
on the subject; the causes behind infant mortality and the work being done to 
tackle the issue and bring the number of incidences down. 

Questions to be addressed 
1. What is the latest position in terms of the level of infant mortality in the 

Borough? What are the trends in terms of levels of infant mortality in 
Newcastle Borough? 

2. What are the identified causes behind infant mortality, and what is the 
situation in Newcastle in terms of the reasons for the levels of infant 
mortality at the present time? 

3. What work is being done by different agencies to combat infant 
mortality? 

4. What barriers are there to this work? Are any opportunities being 
missed? 

5. What are the long-term goals of agencies? Are there any targets in 
place for reducing levels of infant mortality? 

6. Can agencies work together more effectively in tackling this issue? 
7. What support is offered to families who have suffered infant deaths? 

Can more be done? 
8. What work is being done elsewhere and what benchmarking work can 

be done to understand this work and apply lessons from elsewhere in 
Newcastle 

Outcomes 
1. A clear picture of the issue in terms of levels of infant
[...]
 falls; NHS health checks; 
childhood obesity; maternal smoking; flu vaccinations; and the development of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   
 
The Committee have written to the Cabinet Member with a number of comments and recommendations 
in these areas (a copy of the letter is attached).   
 
As a result of the discussion about falls prevention, the Committee would like to encourage Members to 
report any pavement defects that are a trip hazard via LocalView: 
http://localview.staffordshire.gov.uk/lvinternet/Report.aspx?step=1 . 
 

All 

Report of the Scrutiny and Support Manager 
 

 

 Work programme 2011/12 - Any outstanding work programme items (and suggestions arising from 
the Triangulation meeting with the relevant Cabinet Members held on 17 April 2012) would be 
considered for inclusion in the next year’s work programme.  The scrutiny committee structure would 
be agreed at the County Council’s annual council meeting on 17 May 2012.  (It was intended to 
continue to have District/Borough Members on the Committee.)  After this, there would be a process 
of work programme planning and discussion about joint working (including Local Involvement 

All 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 11



Agenda Item Of particular interest to / 

Network representation).  The County Council had the role of co-ordinating health scrutiny (to avoid 
both gaps and duplication) and was likely, as previously, to hold a workshop for this purpose.  
Members’ and District/Borough supporting officers’ views on Accountability Sessions had been 
sought and the Sessions were expected to continue.  The frequency of the Sessions for Mid 
Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust was being discussed with Stafford Borough Council.   
 

 Following the decision taken by the Primary Care Trust (PCT) Cluster in relation to inpatient Mental 
Health services across south Staffordshire (option three involving the closure of the Margaret 
Stanhope Centre), a copy of the Board papers detailing the reasons for the
[...]
he Future and move of 
the Accident and Emergency 
Centre  

Visit to new A & E now taken place 
 
Phased transfer to the new hospital was 
proceeding to plan. 
 
There was still concern regarding the 
reduction in beds which would need to be 
monitored by the Committee.  
 
There was still concern regarding the bus 
routes to Bradwell Hospital and it was agreed 
to write to the County Council regarding these 
concerns.  
 
Updates required regarding progress of the 
New A&E – County Council as lead authority.  
 

The Chair requested that should any risks 
or problems materialise then the 
Committee be informed at an early stage 
and that this would remove the 
requirement for regular updates regarding 
the move. 
 
The Committee discussed that best time 
to visit the new site of the A&E 
department and decided to aim for 
January when the building had been 
handed over, the visit would also be open 
to colleagues from the County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Review of Major Trauma 
Services 

Recommendation accepted and Trauma 
Service to remain at North Staffs 
FINISHED 

Recommendation submitted to the County 
Council. 

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 19



INFANT MORTALITY 
 
SCC Health Scrutiny Committee to seek involvement in work on excess seasonal winter mortality in their area and 
Newcastle Borough Council Health Scrutiny Committee to seek scrutiny involvement in work on infant mortality in their 
area.   
 
Report to be provided to the next meeting of the Committee and project brief. 
Project brief to be completed. 
 
PRIORITY 
 
A set of questions had been sent to the Director of Public Health for consideration at the next meeting prior to the setting 
up of a possible working group.  Awaiting Responses. 
The Committee had been requested by the County Council Health Scrutiny Committee to look into infant mortality rates in 
Newcastle under Lyme.  
 
Partial response received form the Director of Public Health but further information required as a ma
[...]
d to the 
accountability session which was held at the Civic 
Offices on 10th November 2011. 
 
The Committee discussed the responses 
received from the UHNS and it was agreed that 
further clarification be sought regarding some 
of the answers and a further report on this 
matter be brought to a subsequent meeting.  
 
FINISHED 
 
 

The Committee would continue to monitor 
the situation. 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
PRIORITY 

During consideration of this matter the Chairman 
expressed the view that the Borough Council 
should have two representatives on the County 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board and that 
through the development of our own Strategy 
document demonstrate that we were making 
positive steps regarding this issue. 
 
Priority  
 
A presentation was given to the Committee at its 
meeting on 3rd April regarding the new Local 
Public Health agenda 
 

It was hoped that a first draft of the 
Strategy would be available in the New 
Year.  
 
 
 

P
age 21



Health and wellbeing Board A case for increased local authority representation 
on the Board would be prepared in consultation 
with the Chair and forwarded to the County 
Council’s Cabinet Member for Adult Services.  

 

Phlebotomy Services Appeared to have improved following a publicity 
campaign by the PCT but further publicity was 
required regarding services at Bradwell Hospital. 
  

 

UHNS Complaints procedure UHNS would be requested to provide details of its 
complains procedures to the committee.  Still 
awaiting documentation. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns regarding the 
length of the procedure and comments would be 
passed back to the hospital.  

 

 
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Scrutiny of Infant Mortality
	Brief for Health Scrutiny - Infant Mortality 201211, 03/04/2012 Health Scrutiny Committee

	8 Combined Healthcare Trust Consultation
	9 Phlebotomy Service and Bradwell Hospital
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 13th June, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson and Loades 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Taylor and Cllr Cornes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Loades declared an interest due to him being a member of the 
Co-ordinating Group for Staffordshire LiNk. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnson declared an interest in item 8 of the agenda (Combined 
Healthcare Trust Consultation) due to her membership of the North Staffs User 
Group. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 3 April 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT AT UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF 
NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE  
 
The Chairman welcomed Liz Rix and Mark Mould from UHNS to the meeting 
following which they made a presentation providing an update on performance at the 
new Accident and Emergency Department including the impact of reduced A&E 
Services at Mid Staffordshire Foundation Trust since December 2011. 
 
A summary report prepared by UHNS was circulated at the meeting and key 
achievements for 2011/12 were outlined as follows:- 
 

• All key national targets being met by the Trust except A&E 4 hour access. 

• Significant reductions achieved in hospital acquired infections and significant 
improvements made in Venous Thromboembolism (VTE) risk assessment. 

• Improvement in harm free care through implementation of Safety Express. 

• Moved the vast majority of clinical services safely into new state of the art 
facilities. 

• Improved efficiency through reduced length of stay, bed reductions and 
workforce reductions. 

• The Trust was designated as a Major Trauma Centre in 2011/12, with the 
national launch by Andrew Lansley, Secretary of State and David Nicholson, 
NHS Chief Executive, hosted from the new hospital on 3 April 2012. 

• Support provided for Mid Staffordshire Foundation Trust (FT) and their 
patients in Emergency Services following the closure of their A&E overnight. 

• Continued improvements to patient safety and quality culture which has been 
maintained through a period of unprecedented change.  Full compliance with 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) regulations. 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 
 

2 

• Successfully moved the vast majority of clinical services safely to the single 
site by March 2012. 

• New model of leadership embedded and supported by significant investment 
in leadership and Board development. 

• Provision of emergency contingency to assist Mid Staffordshire FT overnight 
closure of A&E from December 2011. 

• Key substantive appointments to the Chairman and Director of Finance roles 
providing continuity of leadership going into 2012/13. 

 
In addition to the above, the Trust’s key objectives for 2012/13 were summarised as 
follows:- 
 

• Deliver safe appropriate and effective patient care with no harm to patients. 

• Activity and capacity to deliver all access targets in order to provide resilience 
to performance. 

• Increase elective activity through networks and repatriation. 

• Reduce non-elective activity through care closer to home. 

• Ensure our financial viability by preventing any significant drops in activity 
income. 

• Deliver the Tripartite Formal Agreement milestones to become a Foundation 
Trust (FT). 

• Develop further strong strategic partnership working for tertiary services 
through alliances and clinical networks. 

• Develop stronger commercial relationships with Mid Staffordshire FT with a 
clarity of purpose. 

 
It was indicated that delivery of the A&E 4 hour access target had proved challenging 
for a number of key reasons and had resulted in inviting the National Emergency 
Care Intensive Support Team into the Trust in February 2012, followed up by a whole 
economy diagnostic in recognition that flow out from the organisation is the biggest 
issue for impacting on delivery.  A number of actions were being taken across all 
organisations within the Health Economy to assist including West Midlands 
Ambulance Service, Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Partnership Trust, Combined 
Health Care Trust and Clinical Commissioning Groups.  Through an analysis of the 
data, issues included:- 
 
1. Change in attendance and admissions 

• Overall for 2011/12, there was a 2% increase in patient attendances to 
A&E; however, February 2012 saw an 8% increase and March, post ED 
moves, there was a 14% increase.  Average daily attendances have 
increased from 280 to 320. 

• Admissions are at higher levels than same time last year.  Admission rate 
to inpatient beds has remained static at 21% but as attendances are 
higher, there is an increase demand for inpatient beds.  There was a 7% 
increase in PBR and 24% increase in non-PBR non-elective admissions 
against the 11/12 contract. 

• For 8 months the Emergency Department has consistently achieved 4 
hours for non-admitted patients (95th percentile at 226 minutes). 

• The Emergency Department has not achieved the 4 hours target for 
admitted patients all year and performance has deteriorated from October 
going into the winter period (95th percentile at 618 minutes)..  Capacity 
and flow is the main constraint to delivery of the target. 

 
2. Capacity constraints through a smaller bed base 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 

3 

• Significant progress had been made within the Trust in line with efficiency 
targets, resulting in 200n less beds across the Trust closing to date, with a 
reduction in length of stay and occupied bed stays. 

• The bed closure programme focused on reducing 300 beds by internal 
efficiency, admissions avoidance and community efficiency.  All areas of 
the programme have made progress but have not delivered at the same 
pace and not all programmes are fully realised.  As a result of the 
increase in demand, there has been a review of the bed requirements. 

 
3. High occupancy, increase in acuity and length of stay for emergency 

patients over winter 

• Historically the Trust has always run at a high occupancy.  There was a 
need to reduce occupancy to support flow and therefore more beds were 
required, particularly over the winter period. 

 
4. Imbalance between admissions and discharges, in particular weekend 

flow 

• With the change in attendances and admissions, there was an average 
daily demand of 70 medical inpatient beds per day.  The discharge rate in 
Medicine is on average 60 per day with 31% of patients being discharged 
before 1pm.  Earlier in the day discharge is key and rectifying the 
imbalance between admissions and discharge.  Weekend discharges 
reduce to half these levels despite consultant led rounds on all medical 
wards. 

 
The actions being taken were being monitored by the Trust Board and Strategic 
Health Authority and performance was expected to improve by quarter 2. 
 
Mid Staffordshire Foundation Trust closed their A&E overnight from December 2011 
and four organisations assisting in taking patients, with UHNS being one.  The 
average daily numbers were predicted to be 10 patients brought to UHNS by 
ambulance.  However, since December the average has been 5 per night bought in 
by ambulance with an average of 2 patient walk-ins.  The maximum daily numbers 
has been 14 ambulance patients. 
 

Month Attendances 
December 209 
January 167 
February 199 
March 182 
April 185 
May (27th) 229 

 
To address the increase in demand, the following measures were put in place and 
remain in place: 
 

• Extra SHO from 1800 to 0200 and 2200 to 0800 7 nights in A&E. 

• Minor injuries department opening times extended to midnight Monday to 
Thursday and 0200 Thursday to Sunday. 

• Additional medical beds. 

• Treat and transfer policy in place to ensure patients are safely transferred 
back to Stafford when medically stable. 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 
 

4 

Patient safety and experience in A&E remains a top priority and data on complaints 
and adverse incidents are reviewed on a weekly basis.  Complaints per 100 
attendances are lower than last year and adverse incidents remain on a downward 
trend.  Patient experience surveys have been conducted in October, February and 
April.  Over 1000 patients responded and overall improvements have been reported; 
particularly in relation to pain management, discharge information, cleanliness 
visibility and overall service experience.  320 comments were received and most 
were positive. 
 
The summary report prepared by UHNS concluded by indicating that the Trust was 
committed to ensuring the emergency pathway for patients supports the 4 hour A&E 
standard. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Becket sought answers to a number of questions relating to 
the A&E Department, to which Liz Rix offered to supply answers in time for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That Liz and Mark be thanked for their presentation and that 
the information be received. 
 
 (b) That UHNS be congratulated on the improvement in the 
figures for unexpected deaths and in securing the Major Trauma contract for Wales. 
 
 (c) That the responses to the questions tabled at the meeting be 
placed on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
 
 

5. CARDIAC REHABILITATION AT JUBILEE 2  
 
The Council’s Executive Director – Operational Services indicated that progress had 
been made in developing a programme for Cardiac Rehabilitation – Phase III based 
within the Jubilee 2 Health and Wellbeing Centre. 
 
A draft service level agreement had been prepared and was awaiting confirmation by 
North Staffs PCT.  The provisional start date of 18 August 2012 had not been met 
due to the delay in finalising the Service Level Agreement. 
 
It was stated that when the programme started, the University Hospital of North 
Staffordshire NHS Trust (UHNS) would provide staff to deliver Cardiac Rehabilitation 
at Jubilee 2 alongside the Council’s staff who had also been trained in cardiac 
rehabilitation.  The UHNS staff would include Nursing and Exercise 
Physiology/Physiotherapy professionals and on these days responsibility for the 
patients attending Cardiac Rehabilitation will be held by the staff from UHNS. 
 
Patients accessing Jubilee 2 would have been initially stratified as being at low risk of 
further cardiac events while attending Cardiac Rehabilitation.  During their Cardiac 
Rehabilitation programme, which will last for eight weeks, patients will also be 
encouraged to exercise independently on additional days at Jubilee 2 under the 
supervision of an Exercise Instructor from Jubilee 2 with a relevant Cardiac 
Rehabilitation qualification. 
 
During these additional sessions, patients would consent to exercise at their own 
risk, but with the support of the appropriately qualified Jubilee 2 staff member. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 

5 

Following completion of their eight week cardiac rehabilitation programme, patients 
will then be encouraged to continue their exercise through the North Staffordshire 
PCT Exercise Referral Scheme. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That every effort be made to secure an early start date for the 
programme. 
 
 (c) That Staffordshire County Council be advised of the delay in 
commencing the programme and that the Chairman of this committee be asked to 
raise the issue at the next meeting of the County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
The Council’s Executive Director – Operational Services gave an update on this 
matter indicating that this Council had received an updated health profile for the 
Borough from the County Council.  He stressed the need for this Council to be clear 
on what the local issues and needs were and how best to prioritise making best use 
of limited resources. 
 
Districts had been asked to prepare an Enhanced Assessment to ascertain what 
local assets contributed towards meeting the aims of the Needs Assessment.  This 
was needed to be done by October 2012. 
 
In the meantime, the Borough Council could continue work on its own strategy. 
 
In addition to the above, it was indicated that it had been agreed to increase elected 
member representation on the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board to two.  
Discussions were ongoing between this Council and Stoke and Staffordshire 
Moorlands with regard to the nomination of that additional member to represent the 
north of the county. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

7. SCRUTINY OF INFANT MORTALITY  
 
The Committee was reminded of its earlier discussions on this matter which had 
been referred to it by the County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Council’s Partnership Manager reported that following on from the last meeting 
she had discussed the issue with both Sally Parkin (North Staffordshire CCG) and 
Jackie Small (Public Health).  There is now in place a joint Stoke and Newcastle 
Perinatal and Infant Mortality Strategy Steering Group investigating the issues which 
the Partnerships Manager was invited to attend on 17 May 2012. 
 
The group had met on three occasions and who very well attended by University 
Hospital.  There were queries around the data and whether in 2006 when Newcastle 
figures increased, if there were any boundary changes (as Staffs Moorlands had 
decreased and Newcastle increased) – the Borough was tasked with looking at any 
local authority changes (which there weren’t any) and Sally Parkin investigated any 
PCT changes.  Additionally, there was a query as to whether there were any mass 
migrations of certain ethnic minority groups which may have had an impact (to date 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 
 

6 

there do not appear to be any, however, census data may help with this).  Again the 
data is being queried with West Midlands Perinatal Institute (WMPI) as to how it is 
measured and which databases sit in each category – particularly in relation to neo-
natal deaths.  Sally Parkin is going to continue to liaise with the Council in relation to 
the progress of the group and shortly, NBC will be invited to be a part of the formal 
group. 
 
Family Nurse Partnerships were now operating in Newcastle in targeted wards and at 
targeted first time teenage parents (up to 19).  The programme offers intensive and 
structured home visiting, delivered by specially trained nurses, from early pregnancy 
to age two.  The family nurses build supportive relationships with families and guide 
first-time teenage parents and use behaviour change methods so that they adopt 
healthier lifestyles for themselves and their babies.  There is a set criteria and the 
programme is licensed.  There is further information available regarding the Family 
Nurse Partnerships if required by the Committee. 
 
A meeting of the Joint Infant Mortality Group was to take place during the week 
commencing 18 June 2012 and lessons learnt and best practice from other areas 
such as East Staffordshire and Birmingham where increased infant mortality rates 
had been an issue were being reviewed to support the investigation and 
management of this important issue for Newcastle. 
 
The Council’s Partnership Manager would be attending the joint meeting and report 
back. 
 
Whilst appreciating the need to avoid a duplication of work, Members expressed 
concern at the current position in the Borough on infant mortality feeling that if 
positive progress/outcomes were not achieved by the Steering Group and/or the 
clinical commissioning group in the near future then this committee should press on 
with the work itself and report back to Staffordshire County Council. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Council’s partnership Manager be requested to 
submit a report to the next meeting regarding her attendance at the Joint Steering 
Group and progress made by that Group. 
 
 (c) That dependent upon the above report, the committee give 
further consideration to its position on this issue at its next meeting. 
 
 

8. COMBINED HEALTHCARE TRUST CONSULTATION - MODEL OF CARE PHASE 
II  
 
Resolved:- That consideration of this matter be deferred to a special meeting of 
the committee to be convened in consultation with the Chairman and that in the 
meantime a copy of the consultation document be forwarded to all members of the 
committee. 
 

9. PHLEBOTOMY SERVICE AND BRADWELL HOSPITAL  
 
The committee considered a report submitted by Councillor Becket on the current 
provision of phlebotomy services and access to Bradwell Hospital. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 13/06/12 

7 

The report sought answers to a large number of questions and it was agreed that 
these be forwarded to the PCT with a request that answers be provided in time for 
inclusion in the agenda for the next scheduled meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and the actions outlined above be agreed. 
 

10. PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION  
 
It was reported that following the discussion at the last meeting, this matter had been 
referred to the County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee for possible inclusion on 
its Work Plan. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

11. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out progress made on issues included 
within the committee’s Work Plan for 2011/12. 
 
A number of issues had been satisfactorily completed and others had been rolled 
forward into 2012/13 for consideration. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to go away and consider what issues they would like 
to see added to the Work Plan and to submit any suggestions direct to Democratic 
Services for inclusion. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Committees wish to visit the new hospital be included 
in the Work Plan and referred to the County Council. 
 
 

12. REMIT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Whilst recognising the strategic role of the County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, Members expressed the opinion that this should not prevent this 
Committee from scrutinising local issues that impacted directly upon residents of the 
Borough. 
 
The Committee was assured that the existing working arrangements between the 
County and District Health Scrutiny Committees were clear in allowing that to 
happen. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 
Chair 

 


